
ORD-2014-0728 (SW-14-12) 
CAP 

 
REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-14-12 

 
JANUARY 6, 2015 

 
Location: 3535 Hendricks Avenue 
 between Sheridan Street & Parkwood Street 
 
Real Estate Number: 083011-0000 
 
Waiver Sought: Reduce Minimum setback from 10 feet to 5.5 feet 
 
Current Zoning: Planned Unit Development (PUD) 2004-1104 
 
Current Land Use Category: Residential, Professional, Institutional (RPI) 
 
Planning District: District 3, Southeast 
 
Planning Commissioner: Marvin Hill 
 
City Council Representative: The Honorable Don Redman, District 4 
  
Owner: Matt & Karen Carlucci 
 1532 Alexandria Place South 
 Jacksonville, FL 32207 
 
Agent: Janet O. Whitmill 
 P.O. Box 5212 
 Jacksonville, FL 32247 
 
Staff Recommendation: APPROVE  
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Application for Sign Waiver Ordinance 2014-0728 (SW-14-12) seeks to allow for a reduction in 
the minimum setback for a proposed new 24 square foot monument sign from 10 feet to 5.5 feet. 
The subject property is a traditional brick residentially designed structure, which is zoned 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) 2004-1104.  This PUD zoning district is specifically designed 
to allow this structure and the structure to the north to be used for office purposes, and provide 
additional on-site parking to the rear.   The adjacent structure to the south is currently a 
professional office, with a monument sign.  The land use is Residential / Professional / Office, 
and the surrounding zoning is CRO to the north and south, with RLD- 60 to the east.  There are 
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several other signs located along this stretch of Hendricks Avenue, and they appear to be inside 
the 10 foot setback, specifically the property located at the corner of Hendricks Avenue and 
Sheridan Street.  
 
 

NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT 
 

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers of 
the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1302 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “a 
painting, structure, projected image, or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or 
maintained on or in the ground or water, or on or outside of an enclosed building, boat, ship, 
vessel or other object or structure or affixed or painted on or inside an exterior window of a 
building for the purpose of display, information, advertisement or attraction of the attention of 
persons, including posters, pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a letter, word, model, device 
or representation used in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, attraction or 
direction…” 
 

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 
 
Pursuant to Section 656.1310(a) and Section 656.133(c), Ordinance Code, an Application for 
Sign Waiver shall be evaluated in relation to the spirt and intent of the Zoning Code, considering 
the following criteria as applicable: 
 

1. The effect of the sign waiver is compatible with the existing contiguous signage or zoning 
and consistent with the general character of the area considering population, density, 
scale, and orientation of the structures in the area; 

 
Yes.  The subject property is in a Planned Unit Development zoning district, and is 
adjacent to CRO zoning districts to the north and south.  There are several signs in the 
area that are also located within the 10 foot setback. The proposed 24 square foot 
monument sign is of a similar design and style of the other signs located along Hendricks 
in this area, and there are several signs that appear to be within the 10 foot setback.  The 
proposed location of this sign, inside the 10 foot setback would be consistent with the 
character of other signs in the area and the surrounding commercial uses.  

 
2. The result will not detract from the specific intent of the Zoning Code by promoting the 

continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity; 
 
No.  The intent of the zoning ordinance as it relates to this request is to promote signage 
that is consistent with the character of the adjoining community. Most of the properties 
located along Hendricks in this area are used for office purposes, and many have small 
monument signs that are of a similar design as this sign.  Several of the signs in this area 
are within the 10 foot required setback, so allowing this sign to be 4.5 feet closer to the 
right of way would not be promoting the continued existence of non-conformities, but 
rather allowing this property to better utilize it’s property without removing mature 
landscaping.  
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3. The effect of the proposed waiver will not diminish property values in, or negatively alter 
the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and will not substantially 
interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
same;  

 
No.  The proposed sign will not interfere with the vision of motorists as they approach 
the driveway intersection with Hendricks Avenue.  The sign is outside of the vison 
triangle for the driveway of the subject property as it intersects with Hendricks.  There 
will also be no effect on the property values in the surrounding property, as the sign is of 
a similar style and aesthetic as the signs in the area and will comply with all other aspects 
of the sign code for this area.  
 

4. The waiver will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic or parking 
conditions, or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare, shadows or 
other effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity;  

 
No.  The sign is located outside the clear line of sight for roadway intersections and 
access ways. The surrounding properties are developed for commercial and offices uses 
that will not be negatively impacted by this request.  
 

5. The proposed waiver will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, and 
will not result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause conflict with 
any other applicable law; 
 
No.  The requested location of the sign would still be outside the vision triangle for the 
intersection of the driveway and Hendricks Avenue.  There would be no limit to visibility 
of oncoming vehicle or pedestrian traffic.   
 

6. The subject property exhibits specific physical limitations or characteristics, which  are 
unique to the site, and would make imposition of the strict letter of the regulation unduly 
burdensome; 

 
Yes.  The site is part of a PUD designed specifically for commercial and professional 
office uses.  The site itself is of a residential design, and has lots of mature landscaping 
both on site, and on the surrounding properties. The landscaping on site is large and 
would have to be removed to allow for the sign to be placed the standard 10 feet from the 
right of way.  Also, the landscaping and trees along the adjoining properties to the north 
would prevent drivers traveling north on Hendricks Avenue from seeing the sign until 
they were nearly past it.  Allowing the sign closer to the right of way would increase 
visibility, and allow the existing landscaping to remain.   

 
7. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with 

compliance and is the request the minimum necessary to obtain a reasonable 
communication of one’s message. 
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No.  The new sign should not have any difference in cost based on its location.  
 

8. If the request is the result of a violation that has existed for a considerable length of time 
without receiving a citation, whether the violation that exists a result of construction that 
occurred prior to the applicant’s acquisition of the property, and not being a direct result 
of the actions of the current owner. 
 
No. The request is not a result of an existing violation. This is a request to locate a new 
sign. 

 
9. The request accomplishes a compelling public interest, such as, for example, furthering 

the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees… 
 

Yes.  It is in the public interest to offer relief from certain standards to help promote the 
continued viability for an existing commercial site, as opposed to strict adherence to the 
code.  Approval of this application will help ensure continued use of this site, and help 
promote continued vitality in the area. 
 

10. Strict compliance with the regulation will create a substantial financial burden when 
considering the cost of compliance. 

 
Yes.  Strict compliance with the regulation would place the sign inside existing mature 
landscaping, as well as reduce the visibility of this for northbound drivers on Hendricks 
Avenue.  Requiring the removal of the landscaping would be a burden on the applicant, 
as well as the potential for reduced traffic to their site, based on the poor visibility of the 
sign  if it were located 10 feet from the right of way.  
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
Upon visual inspection of the subject property on December 8, 2014 by the Planning and 
Development Department the required Notice of Public Hearing sign was posted.  
 

 
 

Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department 
that Application Sign Waiver SW-14-009 be APPROVED. 

 
 

 
Aerial 

Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
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Subject Property 

 
Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
 

 

 
Neighboring property south 

 
Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
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Neighboring commercial sign north 

 
Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
 
 

 
Sign across Sheridan Street to the north 

 
Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
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View from subject property’s driveway towards proposed sign. 

 
Source: Planning and Development Department 
Date: December 8, 2014 
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COUNCIL DISTRICT:

APPLICATION NUMBER:

REQUEST SOUGHT:

#

SW-2014-0012

5REDUCE SIGN SETBACK
FROM 10 FT. TO 5.5 FT.
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